



## ANATOMY AMENDMENT ACT 1994

**No. 62 of 1994**

### TABLE OF PROVISIONS

1. Short title
2. Commencement
3. Principal Act
4. Section 5 substituted and section 5A inserted
  - 5—Schools of anatomy
  - 5A—Students to perform anatomical examinations
5. Section 6 amended (Licences to examine bodies anatomically)

### AN ACT to amend the *Anatomy Act 1964*

[Royal Assent 25 November 1994]

**B**E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

#### Short title

**1**—This Act may be cited as the *Anatomy Amendment Act 1994*.

**Commencement**

2—This Act commences on the day on which it receives the Royal Assent.

**Principal Act**

3—In this Act, the *Anatomy Act 1964\** is referred to as the Principal Act.

**Section 5 substituted and section 5A inserted**

4—Section 5 of the Principal Act is repealed and the following sections are substituted:—

**Schools of anatomy**

5—The Minister, by order, may authorize the establishment of schools of anatomy where the study and practice of anatomy may be carried on in connection with any university or school of medicine subject to the conditions specified in the order.

**Students to perform anatomical examinations**

5A—The chief executive officer of an authorized school of anatomy may allow students who are enrolled at that school to examine a body anatomically.

**Section 6 amended (Licences to examine bodies anatomically)**

5—Section 6 of the Principal Act is amended as follows:—

- (a) by omitting from subsection (1) (a) “1982;” and substituting “1982; or”;
- (b) by omitting from subsection (1) (b) “physiotherapy; or” and substituting “physiotherapy—”;

---

\* No. 59 of 1964. For this Act, as amended to 1 December 1977, see the continuing Reprint of Statutes. Subsequently amended by No. 43 of 1982, No. 29 of 1984, No. 118 of 1985, No. 5 of 1990 and Nos. 4, 43 and 46 of 1991.

- (c) by omitting subsection (1) (c);
- (d) by omitting from subsection (1) “Governor” and substituting “Minister”;
- (e) by omitting from subsection (4) “Except in a case to which subsection (5) relates, an” and substituting “An”;
- (f) by omitting subsection (5).

---

*[Second reading presentation speech made in:—  
House of Assembly on 9 August 1994  
Legislative Council on 25 October 1994]*

